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This section of the Wissahickon School District’s annual financial report presents its discussion and 
analysis of the School District’s financial performance during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017.  Please 
read it in conjunction with the School District’s financial statements, which immediately follow this section. 
 

Our discussion and analysis of the District’s financial performance provides an overview of the District’s 
financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. 
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 At the close of the current fiscal year, the Wissahickon School District’s Governmental 
Funds reported a combined ending fund balance of $36,532,050, an increase of 
$8,771,503 in comparison with the prior year. 
 

 At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned fund balance for the General Fund was 
$2,239,690 or approximately 2.33% of total General Fund expenditures. 
 

 The assessed valuation of the District increased from $3,665,580,597 as of June 2015 to 
$3,686,403,189 as of June 2016.  The June 2016 assessed valuation was used for the 
tax revenue for the fiscal period ended June 30, 2017. 
 

 The District-wide net position decreased by $6,551,387. This decrease is primarily the 
result of the new Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) reporting 
requirement regarding pensions. The district now must report its proportionate share of 
the PSERS liability. Wissahickon’s proportionate share of PSERS liability at June 30, 
2017 is $183,707,000. Without this reporting change, the District’s net position would 
have only decreased by $1,108,052.  Program revenues accounted for $14,781,387 or 
15.24% of total revenues, and general revenues accounted for $82,214,158 or 84.76%. 

 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Wissahickon School District’s 
basic financial statements.  The Wissahickon School District’s basic financial statements have three 
components:  
 

1. District-wide financial statements 
 

2. Fund financial statements 
 

3. Notes to the financial statements 
 

This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements 
themselves. 
 

District-Wide Financial Statements 
 

The District-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
Wissahickon School District’s finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business.  There are two 
District-wide statements presented in this report. 
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• The statement of net position presents information on all of the Wissahickon School 
District’s assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net 
position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator 
of whether the financial position of the Wissahickon School District is improving or 
deteriorating.  To assess the District’s overall health, you need to consider additional non-
financial factors such as property tax base, student enrollment growth and the condition 
of school buildings and other facilities. 

 

 The statement of activities presents information showing how the District’s net position 
changed during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as 
soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of 
related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some 
items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes and 
earned but unused vacation leave). 

 
Both of the District-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the Wissahickon School District that 
are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other 
functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and 
charges (business-type activities).   
 
In the District-wide financial statements, the District’s activities are divided into two categories: 
 

 Governmental Activities:  Most of the District’s basic services are included here, such 
as regular and special education, transportation and administration.  Property taxes and 
state formula aid finance most of these activities. 
 

 Business-Type Activities:  The District charges fees to cover the costs of certain 
services it provides.  The District’s only business-type activity is the food service program. 

 
The District-wide financial statements can be found on pages 15 and 16 of this report. 
 

DISTRICT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial 
position.  In the case of the Wissahickon School District, liabilities exceeded assets by $118,622,962 at 
the close of the most recent fiscal year due to the $183,707,000 of pension related liability included within 
the long term liabilities required to be booked due to the GASB #67 and #68.  The table below summarizes 
the net position of the District at June 30, 2017. 
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Wissahickon School District Net Position (Amounts in Thousands) 
 

 
  

Governmental Business-Type

Activities Activities Totals

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

ASSETS

Current and other assets $ 54,327       $ 44,922     $ 139        $ 67          $ 54,466     $ 44,989     

Capital and other assets 51,948       41,458     52          43          52,000     41,501     

TOTAL ASSETS 106,275      86,380     191        110        106,466    86,490     

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred outflows of

 resources, pension activity 34,471       14,435     -            -            34,471     14,435     

LIABILITIES

Other liabilities 17,163       16,394     162        152        17,325     16,546     

Long-term liabilities 207,735      162,502    -            -            207,735    162,502    

TOTAL LIABILITIES 224,898      178,896    162        152        225,060    179,048    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows of

 resources, pension activity 1,585         1,034       -            -            1,585       1,034       

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 39,992       41,458     52          43          40,044     41,501     

Unrestricted (125,729)     (120,573)   (23)         (84)         (125,752)   (120,657)   

TOTAL NET POSITION $ (85,737)      $ (79,115)    $ 29          $ (41)         $ (85,708)    $ (79,156)    
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The governmental activities had a negative net position value of $85,736,962 for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2017.  This negative net position value is primarily caused by the net pension liability offset by 
several factors, including debt repayment schedules, the asset appraisal level selected and fund balance 
practice and policy. 
 
Changes in the net position of the District are highlighted in the following table (amounts in thousands): 
 

 
REPORTING THE DISTRICT’S MOST SIGNIFICANT FUNDS 
 
Governmental Funds 
 
Most of the District’s activities are reported in Governmental Funds, which focus on how money flows 
into and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end available for spending in future periods.  
These funds are reported using an accounting method called modified accrual accounting, which 
measures cash and other financial assets that can be readily converted into cash.  The Governmental 
Funds statements provide a detailed short-term view of the District’s general governmental operations 
and the basic services it provides.  Governmental Funds information helps you determine whether there 
are more or less financial resources available to spend in the near future to finance the District’s 
programs.  The relationship (or differences) between governmental activities (reported in the statement 
of net position and the statement of activities) and Governmental Funds is reconciled in the basic financial 
statements on pages 18 through 20. 
 
  

Governmental Business-Type

Activities Activities Totals

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

REVENUES

Charges for services $ 398          $ 502        $ 885        $ 834        $ 1,283     $ 1,336     

Operating grants and contributions 14,219     13,039    562        517        14,781    13,556    

General revenues, property taxes

 and other taxes levied for general

 purposes 75,931     72,821    -            -            75,931    72,821    

Unrestricted grants, subsidies and

 contributions 5,882       5,735     -            -            5,882     5,735     

Investment earnings 350          114        -            -            350        114        

Gain on sale of fixed asset 23           40          -            -            23          40          

Other 28           3            -            -            28          3            

TOTAL REVENUES 96,831     92,254    1,447     1,351     98,278    93,605    

EXPENSES

Instruction 67,166     60,339    -            -            67,166    60,339    

Support services 33,448     33,990    -            -            33,448    33,990    

Operation of non-instructional services 2,037       2,148     -            -            2,037     2,148     

Facilities acquisition, construction, and improvement 8             -            -            -            8            -            

Debt service 389          82          -            -            389        82          

Bond issuance cost 405          -            -            -            405        -            

Other -              -            1,376     1,346     1,376     1,346     

TOTAL EXPENSES 103,453   96,559    1,376     1,346     104,829  97,905    

CHANGE IN NET POSITION $ (6,622)      $ (4,305)    $ 71          $ 5            $ (6,551)    $ (4,300)    
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Proprietary Fund 
 
The Proprietary Fund uses the accrual basis of accounting, the same as on the government-wide 
statements; therefore, the statements will essentially match the business-type activities portion of the 
government-wide statements. 
 
Fiduciary Funds 
 
The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for its scholarship program and other items listed as private-
purpose trust.  It is also responsible for other assets that, due to a trust arrangement, can be used only 
for the trust beneficiaries.  All of the District’s fiduciary activities are reported in separate statements of 
fiduciary net position and changes in fiduciary net position on pages 21 and 22.  We exclude these 
activities from the District’s other financial statements because the assets cannot be utilized by the District 
to finance its operation. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
An analysis of the District’s major funds begins on page 17 and provides detailed information about the 
most significant funds--not the District as a whole.  Some funds are required to be established by State 
statute, while many other funds are established by the District to help manage money for particular 
purposes and compliance with various grant provisions.  The District’s three types of funds, 
Governmental, Proprietary and Fiduciary, use different accounting approaches as further described in 
the notes to the financial statements beginning on page 26. 
 
As of the end of the current fiscal year, the Wissahickon School District’s Governmental Funds reported 
combined ending fund balances of $36,532,050, which is an $8,771,503 increase over last year’s 
combined total of $27,760,547.  
 
The unassigned General Fund balance of $2,239,690 is available for spending at the District’s discretion.  
As a measure of the General Fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare the unassigned fund balance 
to total fund expenditures.  Unassigned fund balance represents 2.33% of total General Fund 
expenditures.  The Wissahickon School District’s General Fund balance increased $628,951 during the 
current fiscal year.  The fund balance increase was primarily related increased local real estate and real 
estate transfer tax revenues offset by the capital reserve transfer of $2,140,714.  
 
The Capital Reserve Fund balance of $19,699,864 is reserved to indicate that it is not available for new 
spending because it has already been committed to capital projects.  The increase in fund balance during 
the current year in the Capital Reserve Fund was $1,373,932.   
 
The net position of the Proprietary (Food Service) Fund at the end of the year amounted to $29,075.  The 
total decrease in negative net position for this fund was $70,665, and total revenues increased 7.13% to 
$1,447,146, while expenses increased by approximately 2.25% to $1,376,481. 
 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
The District’s budget is prepared in accordance with Pennsylvania law and is based on the modified 
accrual basis of accounting.  The budgetary comparison schedule for the General Fund is presented in 
the required supplementary information section of this report on page 50. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets 
 
The Wissahickon School District’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type 
activities as of June 30, 2017, amounts to $52,000,088 (net of accumulated depreciation).  This 
investment in capital assets includes land, buildings and system improvements, machinery, furniture and 
equipment and roads.  The major capital asset events during the 2016-17 fiscal year were natatorium 
and central plant project expenses, desktop, laptop and netbook computer purchases, security vestibule 
projects, carpet replacement and vinyl composition tile installation at the Wissahickon High School. 
Additional information on the Wissahickon School District’s capital assets can be found in Note E on page 
37 of this report. 
 
Debt 
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the Wissahickon School District directly had $19,685,000 total 
bonded debt outstanding, which is an increase of the zero outstanding balance as June 30, 2016. In July 
2016, the District approved the issuance of General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2016, for the principal 
aggregate amount of $9,995,000 and the original amount of General Obligation Bond Series of 2017 was 
issued in April 2017 for the principal aggregate amount of $9,995,000 as described in Note G – Long-
Term Debt on page 38 of this report. 
 
Under current state statutes, the District’s general obligation bonded debt issues (which excludes the 
lease appropriation debt issued to the State Public School Building Authority) are subject to a legal 
limitation based on 225% of the includable average revenues for the prior three years.  At June 30, 2017, 
the District’s General Obligation debt is approximately $170 million below the legal limit. 
 
CONTINUING REPORTING DISCLOSURE 
 

 Ten Largest Taxpayers 
 

 
 
 

Largest Taxpayers 2017

Assessed

Owner Property/Business Value

1 Arborcrest LLC Commercial Real Estate $ 69,874,840

2 Adult Communities Total Services Life Care 65,144,140

3 Ortho McNeil Pharmaceutical Inc. Pharmaceutical Company 49,170,200

4 Keystone Property Group* Commercial Real Estate 41,911,480

5 Foulkeways at Gwynedd* Life Care 26,352,190

6 Whitpain Associates Commercial Real Estate 19,944,650

7 727 Norristown Road LP Commercial Real Estate 19,708,930

8 Hunt Club Apartment Associates LP Commercial Real Estate 19,247,920

9 Townline Assoc Commercial Real Estate 18,335,580

10 Plymouth Rock Associates Commercial Real Estate 13,440,800

$ 343,130,730

* The taxpayers have an assessment appeal pending
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 Pupil Enrollment 

 
 

Actual Enrollments Projected Enrollments 

 

School 

Year 

(K-6) 

Elementary 

(7-12) 

Secondary 

 

Total 

School 

Year 

(K-6) 

Elementary 

(7-12) 

Secondary 

 

Total 

2012-13 2,297 2,140 4,438 2018-19 2,521 2,101 4,622 

2013-14 2,344 2,096 4,440 2019-20 2,517 2,169 4,685 

2014-15 2,384 2,073 4,457 2020-21 2,540 2,185 4,725 

2015-16 2,372 2,052 4,424 2021-22 2,536 2,235 4,771 

2016-17 2,434 2,054 4,488 2022-23 2,569 2,228 4,797 

2017-18 2,480 2,097 4,577 2023-24 2,541 2,291 4,831 

 
FACTORS BEARING ON THE DISTRICT’S FUTURE 
 
At the time these financial statements were prepared and audited, the District was aware of several 
existing circumstances that could significantly affect its financial health in the future: 
 

 Pennsylvania Act 1:  The Taxpayer Relief Act 
 

The purpose of Special Session Act 1 of 2006, the Taxpayer Relief Act, signed on June 27, 
2006, is to ease the financial burden of home ownership by providing school districts the 
means to lower property taxes for homeowners via a shift to local income taxes and 
funding ultimately provided by gaming revenue. 
 
Act 1 mandates that future school district real estate taxes may be increased up to a 
specified index without voter approval.  Increases above the index, with limited exceptions, 
will require a voter referendum. 
 
It is important to note that Act 1 does not provide additional money for education.  It only 
shifts the source of some of the funding from property to income taxes and offers the 
potential of possible gaming money. 
 
The Pennsylvania Department of Education certified 2.4% as the Act 1 index for 
Wissahickon School District for the 2018-2019 fiscal year.  Wissahickon School District’s 
index for the 2017-2018 fiscal year was 2.5%. 
 

 Projected Pension Costs 
 
Annually, the Public School Employees’ Retirement Board meets and certifies the 
employer contribution rate for the upcoming fiscal year.  Both the school district employer 
and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania are responsible for paying a portion of the 
employer contribution rate.  School entities are responsible for paying 100% of the 
employer share of contributions to PSERS.  The Commonwealth reimburses the school 
district employer one-half the payment.  The Employer’s Contribution rate is projected to 
change as set forth below.  
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Historical and Projected Employer Contribution Rates 
 

Fiscal Year Rate Percentage Increase (Decrease) 

2008 to 2009 4.76 -33.24% 

2009 to 2010 4.78 0.42% 

2010 to 2011 5.64 17.99% 

2011 to 2012 8.65 53.37% 

2012 to 2013 12.36 42.89% 

2013 to 2014 16.93 36.97% 

2014 to 2015 21.4 26.40% 

2015 to 2016 25.84 20.75% 

2016 to 2017 30.03 16.21% 

2017 to 2018  32.57 8.45% 

2018 to 2019 * 34.18 4.94% 

2019 to 2020 * 35.62 4.21% 

2020 to 2021 * 36.13 1.43% 

2021 to 2022 * 36.56 1.19% 

 
*Tentative projected rates per PSERS 
 
On October 10, 2017, PSERS reported a positive 10.14% return for the one-year period 
ended June 30, 2017.  However, funding issues remain for the fund, the Commonwealth 
and school employers as the employer contribution rate is projected to increase again in 
fiscal year 2018-2019.  Those issues will remain largely unchanged even with positive 
future investment returns. 
 

 Facilities 
 

Building 
Original 

Construction 
Date 

Addition / 
Renovation 

Date 
 

Grades 
Number of 

Classrooms 
2016-2017 
Enrollment 

2017-2018 
Enrollment 

Elementary:  

Blue Bell 1957 1989 K-5 27 411 419 

Lower Gwynedd 1997 --- K-5 27 574 577 

Stoney Creek 1964 1988 K-5 25 486 605 

Shady Grove 1957 
1972 
1990 

K-5 37 611 529 

 
Secondary: 

 

Wissahickon Middle School 1975 
1994 
2007 

6-8 68 1,071 1,083 

Wissahickon High School 1962 

1972 
1974 
2001 
2017 

9-12 70 1,341 1,362 

 
The District continues to review its facility needs. 
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 Employee Contract/Agreement Status 
 
The three-year contract between the School Board and the Wissahickon Education 
Alliance Support Staff expires on June 30, 2018.  The current three-year contract between 
the Wissahickon School Board and the Wissahickon Education Alliance Professional Staff 
expires on June 30, 2019.  The current one-year agreement between the District and the 
Wissahickon Administrators and Supervisors Association is set to expire on June 30, 
2018.   

 
 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Wissahickon School District’s 
finances for all those with an interest in the government’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the 
information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to 
the Business Administrator, Wissahickon School District, 601 Knight Road, Ambler, Pennsylvania 19002. 
 
 

 


















































































































